Da
ta
 S
he
et
 |
Ve
rs

Characterize product performance by means of a representative value for the given parameter (e.g. nominal impedance). In cont rast to
typical data, a statistical evaluation does not take place and the parameter is not tested during production.
Measured values (meas.)
Characterize expected product performance by means of measurement results gained from individual samples.
Uncertainties
Represent limits of measurement uncertainty for a given measurand. Uncertainty is defined w ith a coverage factor of 2 and has been
calculated in line w ith the rules of the Guide to the Expression of Uncertainty in Measurement (GUM), taking into account
environmental conditions, aging, w ear and tear.
Device settings and GUI parameters are indicated as follow s: “parameter: value”.
Non-traceable specif ications with limits, typical data as w ell as nominal and measured values are not w arranted by Rohde & Schw arz.
Version 18.00, June 2017
  Rohde & Schwarz R&S®ZVA-Zxx Millimeter-Wave Converter  4
General information
The R&S®ZVA-Zxx millimeter-w ave converters are optional external supplements for the four-port vector network analyzers
(R&S®ZVT20, w ith at least four ports, R&S®ZVA24, R&S®ZVA40, R&S®ZVA50 or R&S®ZVA67), allow ing measurements in the
frequency range from 75 GHz to 500 GHz. Converters are available for the frequency bands from 50 GHz to 75 GHz (R&S®ZVA-Z75),
60 GHz to 90 GHz (R&S®ZVA-Z90), 75 GHz to 110 GHz (R&S®ZVA-Z110 and R&S®ZVA-Z110E), 90 GHz to 140 GHz
(R&S®ZVA-Z140), 140 GHz to 220 GHz (R&S®ZVA-Z220), 220 GHz to 325 GHz
(R&S®ZVA-Z325) and 325 GHz to 500 GHz (R&S®ZVA-Z500).
They consist of a reflectometer module containing a directional coupler, a frequency multiplier for the generation of the source signal,
tw o harmonic mixers as dow nconverters, and a manually or electronically adjustable attenuator that allow s the output pow er to be
varied. In addition, the R&S®ZVA-Z90, as well as the R&S®ZVA-Z110, allow s output power setting by adjusting the RF input pow er.
The four-port network analyzer must be equipped w ith the R&S®ZVxx-B16 and R&S®ZVA-K8 options.
For the R&S®ZVA-Z110E, the R&S®ZVA-B8 option is additionally recommended.
The R&S®ZVA-Zxx converters come w ith the follow ing:
 DC pow er adapter for the input voltage range from 100 V to 240 V (AC) w ith ±10 % tolerance
 Hex ball driver
 Tw o coaxial cables w ith SMA connectors for the reference and measurement output signals
 Waveguide-to-waveguide adapter acting as test port saver
Version 18.00, June 2017
 Rohde & Schwarz R&S®ZVA-Zxx Millimeter-Wave Converter 5
Specifications
Test port
Frequency range R&S®ZVA-Z75 50 GHz to 75 GHz
R&S®ZVA-Z90 60 GHz to 90 GHz
R&S®ZVA-Z110 and R&S®ZVA-Z110E 75 GHz to 110 GHz
R&S®ZVA-Z220 140 GHz to 220 GHz
R&S®ZVA-Z325 220 GHz to 325 GHz
Waveguide designator
Electronic Industries Alliance (EIA)
R&S®ZVA-Z75 WR15

Version 18.00, June 2017
 Rohde & Schwarz R&S®ZVA-Zxx Millimeter-Wave Converter 19
Ordering information
Designation Type Order No.
Converter WR15 R&S®ZVA-Z75 1307.7400.02
Converter WR12 R&S®ZVA-Z90 1322.3024.02
Converter WR10 R&S®ZVA-Z110 1307.7000.03
Converter WR10 R&S®ZVA-Z110E 1307.7000.40
Converter WR05 R&S®ZVA-Z220 1307.8006.02
Converter WR03 R&S®ZVA-Z325 1317.0514.02
Test Port Cable  3.5 mm female to 3.5 mm male, 965 mm
(tw o cables per converter required)
R&S®ZV-Z193 1306.4520.36
Waveguide Calibration Kit WR15 (w ithout sliding matches) R&S®ZV-WR15 1307.7500.30
Waveguide Calibration Kit WR15 (w ith sliding match) R&S®ZV-WR15 1307.7500.31
Waveguide Calibration Kit WR12 (w ithout sliding matches) R&S®ZV-WR12 1307.7700.10
Waveguide Calibration Kit WR12 (w ith sliding match) R&S®ZV-WR12 1307.7700.11
Waveguide Calibration Kit WR10 (w ithout sliding matches) R&S®ZV-WR10 1307.7100.10
Waveguide Calibration Kit WR10 (w ith sliding match) R&S®ZV-WR10 1307.7100.11
Waveguide Calibration Kit WR08 (w ithout sliding matches) R&S®ZV-WR08 1307.7900.10
Waveguide Calibration Kit WR08 (w ith sliding match) R&S®ZV-WR08 1307.7900.11
Waveguide Calibration Kit WR06 (w ithout sliding matches) R&S®ZV-WR06 1311.8807.10
Waveguide Calibration Kit WR06 (w ith sliding match) R&S®ZV-WR06 1311.8807.11
Waveguide Calibration Kit WR05 (w ithout sliding matches) R&S®ZV-WR05 1307.8106.10
Waveguide Calibration Kit WR05 (w ith sliding match) R&S®ZV-WR05 1307.8106.11
Waveguide Calibration Kit WR03 (w ithout sliding matches) R&S®ZV-WR03 1307.7300.30
Waveguide Calibration Kit WR03 (w ith sliding match) R&S®ZV-WR03 1307.7300.31
Waveguide Calibration Kit WR02 (w ithout sliding match) R&S®ZV-WR02 1314.5550.10
External Attenuator Control for R&S®ZVA-Z110E R&S®ZVA-B8 1307.6026.02
Converter Control Softw are R&S®ZVA-K8 1307.7022.02
Service options
Extended Warranty, one year R&S®WE1 Please contact your local